# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Everfresh Seafood of Florida, Inc.		09/28/2007	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Neighborhood Ventures, Inc.	
Street Address:	15404 Addison Road, Suite A	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75001	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78705510	FISH CITY
Serial Number:	78705520	FISH CITY WHERE THE FOOD DOES THE TALKIN'

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)200-0558

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-651-5066

Email: jeff.becker@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey M. Becker

Address Line 1: 901 Main Street, Suite 3100
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202-3789

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38660.6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey M. Becker
Signature:	/Jeffrey M. Becker/
Date:	10/01/2007 TRADEMARK

900088278 REEL: 003631 FRAME: 0610

/8/0551

) S 98 T 0 Total Attachments: 1 source=Fish City Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003631 FRAME: 0611

OCT 01,2007 12:18A CG COLLABORATIVE INC

3054452674

page 1

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is entered into as of the 1<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2007 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Everfresh Seafood of Florida, Inc., a Florida corporation with an address at Miami International Airport, Concourse E. P.O. Box 996697, Miami, Florida 33299-6697 ("Everfresh") and Neighborhood Ventures, Inc., a Texas corporation with an address at 15404 Addison Road, Suite A, Dallas, Texas 75001 ("Neighborhood").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Everfresh is the owner of rights in the trademark "FISH CITY", including pending U.S. Trademark Application Nos. 78/705,510 and 78/705,520 (collectively, the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAN, Neighborhood is desirous of acquiring the Trademark and Everfresh is willing to assign it to Neighborhood.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follow:

- I. Assignment. Everfresh hereby quit claims, assigns, transfers and conveys to Neighborhood all of Everfresh's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, in the United States and elsewhere, including the right to sue for past infringement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark.
- 2. Further Assurances. The parties agree to take such further actions and execute and deliver such other documents, assignments, certificates, agreements and other instruments as may be necessary to consummate or implement this Assignment.
- 3. Binding Effect. This Assignment, and all the terms and provisions hereof, shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties, and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Everfresh Senfood of Florida, Inc.

Neighborhood Ventures, Inc.

By:

All Ma Gener

\_ By:

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DADE

§ §

COUNTY OF DADE

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 28 day of Seatember, 2007, by Brenda Rivers, President of Everfresh Scafood of Florida, Inc., a Florida corporation, on behalf of said corporation

A E

RECORDED: 10/01/2007

Jihad S. Rashid Commission #DD483657 Expires: OCI, 19, 2009 AMERICAN TEMPORAL

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT D-1579950.1

Page [ of ]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003631 FRAME: 0612